Tighe&Bond

E-5034-173
April 20, 2022

Chance Perks, Conservation Agent
New Bedford Conservation Commission
133 William Street, Room 304

New Bedford, Massachusetts 02740

Re: Request for Certificate of Compliance (DEP File No. SE 49-190)
Bulkhead Repairs Project
180 MacArthur Drive, New Bedford, Massachusetts

Dear Agent Perks and the Members of the Commission:

On behalf of Eversource Energy Service Company (Eversource), Tighe & Bond respectfully
requests the issuance of a Certificate of Compliance (COC) for work conducted in compliance
with an Order of Conditions (OOC; Registry of Deeds book 3131 and page 0117) issued on
August 19, 1993, by the New Bedford Conservation Commission (the Commission) for
bulkhead repair work at the Canon Street Station property, located at 180 MacArthur Drive
in New Bedford, Massachusetts, at the time owned by Commonwealth Electric. Eversource is
selling the property, and the title exam uncovered this open OOC. A copy of WPA Form 8A
Request for Certificate of Compliance is provided in Attachment A, and a copy of the OOC is
provided in Attachment B.

Project Background and Purpose

The project consisted of the installation of new sheet steel in front of deteriorated sections of
existing bulkheads to protect the integrity of nearby oil tanks, oil lines, and power plant
foundations. According to the Notice of Intent (NOI), wetland resource areas within the work
area included Land Under the Ocean and a Designated Port Area. The NOI asserted that, at
the time of this project, bulkhead sections were being undermined and landward oil lines,
tanks, and power plant foundations were potentially being damaged by washed-in backfill.
The installation of hew bulkhead sections was undertaken to stabilize impacted areas and to
provide protection from storm and flood damage.

Regulatory Compliance
A brief history of the OOC and subsequent permit extensions are described below.

e August 19, 1993: OOC issued by the Commission with an expiration date of August
19, 1996

e August 27, 1993: O0C recorded at the Bristol County Registry of Deeds (ROD) in Book
3131, Page 0117

e July 10, 1996: First Extension Permit recorded at the ROD in Book 3700, Page 142!

e August 19, 1996: First Extension Permit issued by the Commission with an expiration
date of August 19, 1997

e August 12, 1997: Second Extension Permit issued by the Commission with an
expiration date of March 1, 2000

! Per the Extension Permit document, provided in Attachment B. It is likely that the dates on
this Extension Permit are inaccurate, as the document indicates that it was recorded prior to
its issuance.
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e November 20, 1997: Second Extension Permit recorded at the ROD in Book 3988,
Page 177

In accordance with 310 CMR 10.05(9)(b), a site inspection took place on April 5, 2022, by the
New Bedford Conservation Commission, Tighe & Bond, and Eversource to confirm OOC
compliance. Eversource completed the project in accordance with the OOC issued by the New
Bedford Conservation Commission during the period of time in which the permit was valid.
Representative photographs of the project area are provided in Attachment C. Based upon
the observations made of the site restoration and ancillary activities, and through a review of
the conditions established within the OOC and site plan, the work was completed in general
compliance with the approved plan of record and OOC. There have been no known design
deviations from, or violations from the terms and conditions of the original OOC. All work
appears to be performed as indicated on drawings submitted with the original NOI filing with
no additional impacts to jurisdictional resource areas. A letter from a Registered Professional
Engineer certifying compliance of the property with the OOC is provided in Attachment D. A
copy of the original NOI, including the original Project Drawings, is provided in Attachment E.

Summary

The original OOC, the original site plans, and the Request for Certificate of Compliance
Application (WPA Form 8A) are enclosed. The stamped letter included in Attachment D
replaces As-Built Plans. A check for $1,500 will be submitted to the New Bedford Conservation
Commission under separate cover. We appreciate your review of this request and supporting
materials at your next scheduled public hearing on May 3, 2022. Should you have any
questions or need additional information, please contact me by phone at (508) 304-6354 or
via email at AJHoule@tighebond.com. Thank you for your attention to this request.

Sincerely,

TIGHE & BOND, INC.

s

Amanda J. Houle, PWS
Senior Environmental Scientist

Enclosures

Cc: Kristin Yankauskas, Eversource Energy
Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection (SERO)



City of New Bedford Conservation Commission ¢

Department of Environmental Stewardship
133 William Street - Room 304 - New Bedford, Massachusetts 02740
Telephone: (508) 991.6188

Conservation ® Environmental Stey

JON MITCHELL

CITY OF NEW BEDFORD, MASSACHUSETTS

CONSERVATION COMMISSION
2022 FILING FEE CALCULATION WORKSHEET*

PROJECT LOCAT'ON: 180 MacArthur Drive, New Bedford, Massachusetts

MAP(S) 42 LOT(S) 8

APPLICANT: Eversource Energy (Attn: Kristina Yankauskas)

CONSERVATION COMMISSION APPLICATION TYPE:

(| [} REQUEST FOR DETERMINATION OF APPLICABILITY
(L) NOTICE OF INTENT

) AMENDED ORDER OF CONDITIONS

) EXTENSION PERMIT

(]| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

(A) ALTERATION FEES:
Application and field review of a project proposed in a Wetland Resource Area or its Buffer Zone is
$200.00 plus the applicable alteration fee as follows:

AMOUNT DUE:

e Application and Field Review Fee (5200.00) $200.00
e $50.50X SF Wetland Resource Area S

Fee shall not exceed $2000.00 per project
e S0.05X SF of Isolated Land Subject to Flooding, S

Bordering Land Subject to Flooding or Land Subject to Coastal

Storm Flowage

Fee shall not exceed $500.00
e S0.50X SF of altered 25’ Riverfront Area S

Fee shall not exceed $1,500.00
e $1.00X SF of undeveloped 25’ Riverfront Area S

Fee shall not exceed $2000.00
e S5.00X LF of Coastal or Inland Bank S

Fee shall not exceed $750.00

133 William Street-Room 304, New Bedford, MA 02740 - Telephone 508-991-6188




e S0.10X SF of Buffer Zone altered S
Fee shall not exceed $6,500.00

e S$10.00 X LF of dock S
e $10.00 X acres of aquaculture S
(B) EXTENSION OF AN ORDER OF CONDITIONS:
e Single family dwelling, or minor project (house addition, in ground pool
dock etc.) =5$200.00 S
e Subdivision, commercial or industrial project = $400.00 S

(C) AMENDING A PERMIT
e Single family dwelling or minor project (house addition, in ground pool S
dock etc.) = $200.00 + new alteration fee — refer to (A) above
e Subdivision, commercial or industrial project = $500.00 + new alteration S
fee — refer to (A) above

(D) WETLAND DELINEATION VERIFICATION (with or without proposed alteration)
e Ysacreorless

e Y acreto 2 acres = $500.00 ($100/acre thereafter) not to exceed $3,500 S

(E) CERTIFICATES OF COMPLIANCE
e One new house = $250.00 S
e One activity at an existing house = $150.00 S
e Residential or Commercial docks = $200.00 S
e Commercial & Industrial Facilities = $1,500.00 S 1,500.00
e New Roadways & Associated Stormwater Mgt. Systems = $1,500.00 S

Partial Certificates of Compliance have the same fee as a Certificate of Compliance,
But you only pay the fee once (you do not pay double to obtain a full Certificate
of Compliance.

(F) AFTER THE FACT FILING FEE

e Notice of Intent or Amended Order of Conditions = $500.00 S

e Request for a Determination of Applicability = $250.00 S
TOTAL AMOUNT DUE: $ 1.500.00
Notes:

*Please refer to the Conservation Commission fee schedule — dated 02/2020

Please make check or Money Order payable to the City of New Bedford
Cash is not accepted.

[
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Official eCheck

Tighe & Bond, Inc.
53 Southampton Road
Westfield, MA 01085

(P)’?{‘\D(E‘,Q e |City of New Bedford

This is a DeluxegiCheck. The PAY TG"THE
ORDER OF ligt'designates the Pgfee. For
questionsgfall Deluxe Paymepf txchange
customg? support at 877-335-6964. Ref:
AC6Q06Z1AF

5809

Date | 04/07/2022

\One thousand, five hundred and 00/100

TD Bank, NA

Memo ‘

Void after 90 days

$1,500.00

Dollars

"oo05808m

Check Details

Check issued: 04/07/2022

Check number: 5809

From: Tighe & Bond, Inc.

Amount: $1,500.00

Payable to: City of New Bedford
Delivered to: cpacella@tighebond.com

Documents: Yes - see Remittance below

Message from sender: Hi, attached is your Tighe &a
mp; Bond electronic check. Any questions please em
ail AP@tighebond.com.

Activity

Wi

Notes

Verifv chack at httns:/lechecks.com/verifv

ACTIVITY TYPE

TIME

DATE

Tracy Houle issued check 5809

10:46 AM EDT

04/07/2022

Check 5809 printed by Christina Pacella

16:58 PM EDT

04/12/2022

Check 5809 file copy printed by Christina Pacella

11:01 AM EDT

04/20/2022
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection

Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

WPA Form 8A — Request for Certificate of Compliance
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, 8§40

DEP File Number:

SE 49-190
Provided by DEP

A. Project Information

Important:

When filing out  1-

forms on the
computer, use
only the tab
key to move
your cursor -
do not use the
return key.

@
- ||

Upon completion
of the work
authorized in
an Order of
Conditions, the
property owner
must request a
Certificate of
Compliance
from the issuing
authority stating
that the work or
portion of the
work has been
satisfactorily
completed.

wpaform8a.doc «« rev. 5/29/14

This request is being made by:

Kristin L. Yankauskas, Eversource Energy

Name
247 Station Drive

Mailing Address

Westwood MA 02090
City/Town State Zip Code
(781) 441-8926 / (814) 335-0763 (cell)

Phone Number

This request is in reference to work regulated by a final Order of Conditions issued to:
Commonwealth Electric Company

Applicant

8/19/1993 SE 49-190

Dated DEP File Number

The project site is located at:

180 MacArthur Drive New Bedford

Street Address City/Town

42 84

Assessors Map/Plat Number Parcel/Lot Number

The final Order of Conditions was recorded at the Registry of Deeds for:

Commonwealth Electric Company

Property Owner (if different)

Bristol 3131 0117
County Book Page

Certificate (if registered land)

This request is for certification that (check one):

X the work regulated by the above-referenced Order of Conditions has been satisfactorily completed.

[] the following portions of the work regulated by the above-referenced Order of Conditions have
been satisfactorily completed (use additional paper if necessary).

[] the above-referenced Order of Conditions has lapsed and is therefore no longer valid, and the
work regulated by it was never started.

Page 1 of 2
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Massachusetts Department of Environmental Protection . _
. DEP File Number:

Bureau of Resource Protection - Wetlands

WPA Form 8A — Request for Certificate of Compliance %

Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act M.G.L. c. 131, 8§40 rovidea by

A. Project Information (cont.)

6. Did the Order of Conditions for this project, or the portion of the project subject to this request, contain
an approval of any plans stamped by a registered professional engineer, architect, landscape
architect, or land surveyor?

X Yes If yes, attach a written statement by such a professional certifying substantial

compliance with the plans and describing what deviation, if any, exists from the plans
approved in the Order.

] No

B. Submittal Requirements

Requests for Certificates of Compliance should be directed to the issuing authority that issued the final
Order of Conditions (OOC). If the project received an OOC from the Conservation Commission, submit
this request to that Commission. If the project was issued a Superseding Order of Conditions or was the
subject of an Adjudicatory Hearing Final Decision, submit this request to the appropriate DEP Regional
Office (see http://www.mass.gov/eea/agencies/massdep/about/contacts/find-the-massdep-regional-office-

for-your-city-or-town.html).

Page 2 of 2
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" Tbis project is locatas at_ Off MacArthur Drive. New Bedford )

2he prapexty is rececded at the Registry of _Doeds, Bristol County

Baok, 297 . Page 131

cortificata (if regleterad)_

The Movicw of Intent. for this project was file 7121493 (daca)
“The puhlic hearing was ela-nd on, / (dave)
ﬂ.nding: _

The . seryatlon - Ay reviewad the atowe-refarenced Wotlcs of Intent and piane snd has

hald » ”‘eSInnnss onh the projece. Based on the inforcwtion sveliladle o the Loaniseion st Wnis’

tTime, Xhe hee deturnired thet the d2ed o1 VA {eh The propots werk Ig ta ba dond {s
ﬂmm:-m To the lnumnm nkerekts in sctordencs uith Thn Presurptions of ‘Signl flcsace sut forth ln tns
repuiotions for each Arqs BDiect 10 Drotection under the Act (chatk as sppropristad:

Pudllc vater 3upoly Fload Control Land :anuiufns sheiifish

private vaver supply Starn gamige prevantion Fiahar|ns

Creund water suppty prevertion bf pollytien Pratection of Wildl{ts Kebstet
Yotal Bilun Fes wbaitied 325000 gcraee enare_ 3112.50

(32 1ac In sxsaca -_4 ey
Clty/Town share__5137.50 - :

Yatat Kefina pue 8, Kilyzioun portion $. $tata Foriland
(172 xetetd - €172 tetsll

Tffective 11710/8) | oS-t

ST A . . Al L s
. - . mwpmmwoer)
T 3 2201 -
o _ =091 . ClyfTows,_Hew Bedford =£ ‘M "75
_ ) . . Appiicans_ Lomnionwealth Electric 1
Commanwanlth : . i
of Maesmchusmtte . - BK3 , 3 , PGO ’ l i
. order af Conditions S ' ' U\)
Nassachuetts Wetlanda Rratection Act v
) Gl 04 131, §$&4 - S 'q
rrou  Coaservation Commission Tepuing Authority 1 ’/,C
<o Lamsonwealtn Electric SAME 0 -
(Nazwe of Applicant} (Hame ©f property owner) . 3’,74
Address_242) Cranberry Hwy, Warchamdaress SVt /’.
This Order is imavad and delivered as follows: _/"-’r :
O by hasd delivery to nm;uc:m or :upzcumutivi on, : .td-tn /4' /C(,/&,'U’
p/by cortifimd mall, xarurn receipt requested on idats) ST

© - e ———
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4, The vork sutherlzed hersundor ahall be complated within three ysacs from

Thesptate, th'mh.rlby £inds that the following conditless
ares DecessEry, ih mcoordaucs with the rerfermscce standarda set forth in the
ragulatians, to protset thoes integesis checkad above. The _{ommission .
otders that all work shall be performad Lo accordance with asid conditions and
with the Hotics of Intent refsronced sbova. TO the extant that cthe folldwing
conditions wodify or differ fxox the plane, specifications or othoxr proposals

. subnitted with the Notica of Intent, tha condliticns eball control.

general Conditicos : r

. Faflurs To coeply vith all conditions stated harwin, and with sll xelated
statutss and othar Tegulatory veascrss, shall be dasmed causs to revoke
©F podify this order. . . :

2. The Grder dass not gront any proparty righta or any exclusiva privilegess
it does not suthorlze eny injury to prlvete property or tovasion of
private rigice.

3. Thia Order doss Ot relleve tha parmlitse or any orbar gurlcn of the
nacessity of complyfing with sll other applicabls fedara
atatutes, ordinancow, by-laws or regulaticns,

the date of this Ordsr unless wither of the feollowing apply: '
{a} the work is a maintwnence diedging project as provided for in tha .
Actp or . .
(b} the time for compleétlion hes boon axtanded to a apocilled date moce
then tkres yescs, but less than fiva yoors, from tho date of laausnce
and both that date snd the apacial circumstances warfanting tha
aatendad tima perlad axra set forth in this oxder.

S. This @rder may bn.extcnaod by tho iesving authority for ona or mors
pericds of up to three years @ach upon applicacion to the isauing
suthority at least 30 days prior to ths expiration date of tha order,

§. Any £1l) used in comnection with this project shall be claen Bi11, .
containing no trash, tefuss, rubbieh or dubrie, including but not limited
to lomber, dricks, plsstor, wirae, lsth, pspur, cardbosed, pipe,. ticea,
ashea, rafrigerators, mator vehicles or parss of sny of the forsgoing.

7. Mo wérk shall be und.:tnk-ﬁ uneil all sdministrative appesl paricds [rom
this Order hsva eldpazud or, if sueh an sppesl has boen filed, until all
procesdings baefore the Departmant hiva been conplatad.

8. Mo work shol)l L undertzken until the Pinal order hss beefn recorded
in the Reglstry of Deads or the Land Court for the diezrict in which .
the lend ia locmtaed, within the chain of titla of the affected

roperty. In the caae of cecordad land, the Final order ehall also

noted im the Registry's crsnter Indox under the namo of the owner

of the land upon vhich tha proposed work is tao be dona., [In tha case
af rogiaterad land, the TinAl ovdor shall also be noted on ths Land
court certificate of Title of tha owror of shs lsnd upen which tha
proposed vorX is to Sn.ﬂgn-. 4nm racording informatin shall be
submitted to the_ U.E.P.  on the form st the and of this Ordex
prict ta coxrmancemont aof ths work.

9. A aign shall be displayed at the aite not_less than two squars fsst or
poce than three square teet {n afre bearing the vords,

’nu-lachn-ottq.nnsur: ent of Tnvironoental Protection,
Yile Husber_ St 49— 1§Q_,_____- .

19. Whera the Department af Environmental Fratection is Tagueasted to make a
determination &nd to issus a Suporseding order. the Conservation .
Commission shall be & party to all agency procesdings and hescings baforxe
the Ocpartment.

Se2

, state or locsl o
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‘11, Upoa completion Of tha worx described terein, the uppm-w#‘.&{&l. :
forchwith raquest in writing that n Certificate of Caglisnce be jagucd -
statiag that the vork bas haen satisfactorily completed. Mw/ ’%0//?

12, The work shall conform to the following plana and apocial conditionas

Flaoes : .
’-

. witle bated signed and Staxped bys on rile with:

special conditions ‘{(Use additional pspar if nacessary)

{Leave Spacs Blank}
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‘CRDER OF CONDITICHS CONTINUED:

.1

14.

- 16.

18

»

No activity shell ocour prior 1o obtaining all necamary and required parmits,
licenses, and approvals; and until coples of the sams have basn fursished to
the Consorvation Commisston, .

Any deslgn modificatlons, alterations. arisndments, or additions shall ba

subjcct to the approval of the New Bed{ord Comseryation Commission. Requests
for any changes 2hsll ba meado tn writing and ahall bs. ncmmpanied by x n:vlmd
plan.

No modification of surface fenzumn. druinsge cx wpography shall bs parmitted
except as indicated by this Otdez of Conditlons.

Contours sholl remain unchanged except as pexmuted by thin Order of Conditions.

317. There shall be no construction other then that proposed by the Notice of Intent

and included on the submitted plan.

18. Immedininly npon corapletion of the extorior construction and grading, psrmanent

stabilization landscaping shall ba carried out {n order 1o minimizs arosion.

18. Al we.t arens not to be altered shall be kapt clear of rubbish, debrle, and con-

struction matorial,

20. Al exposed sofl or subsoll shall be replantod with vegetation eu;:h as grass, ground-

21

rover or phrubs sv as to minimize erosfon and siltation,

Thare shall be minimurm desruption of existing grades and vegetamn in order to
mindmize erosion. .

22. No runoff shall de causad to drafn onto edjolning property or upon _any public ways,

23, Al exusé_ material shall be removed {rom ths site,

24, Tho owners shall notity ths Consezvation Commission of the work-start date

prior to ils commencement 0 that reguinr inspactions mey bo made.

25. All work perfoemed in ancordance with said plans and this Qrder of condlunns

26.

shal) bs {n compilaace with the state tatlding and/or plumbing code.

The Inspector end/or tbo Commissfon mambere .hau have tho right to entsr upon
tha land for the purpose of the inspection end/or the taking of plctures Yo deter-
nine and evaluete compliance with thie Order.

27. The dosign enginoer will certify, in writing, that this projoct has buan camplete

28.

29,

in accordance with the abave Qrder of Conditianx bafore the Cartificate of
Compliance will bo.issued.

All fac|littes ard aqulpmunt skall ba cominually oparatad md maintainad so as
_la comply with this Otder of conditlom and M.G.L., 131, § 40, tha Wotlands
Protection Act.

Certain conditions, such a¢ maintenance or mtmnndng are an-going end to not
expirs at the end of thyee years or with the ttsunnoe of a Certificata nf Complianca,

e,

P
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840,
31

32,

33
34.

38,

36.

37,

Js.

38.
40,
{1
a2

‘sl

Any part of this project and daes not warrant the safaty of the same.

Certificate of Compliance fssund.

.. e . - . . -

e gaimelal

-Thu Order of Conditions shall apply to any Surcessor in imterest or succassor in . |

rontrel,

any changes required by any athor board or Ruthority may vaquire a naw filing
with the Conservation Commission.

At Lhe discretion of tha Conservatlon Commission. thé applicant may da required. ’ BTN P
lo file with any o all of Lhe following agennies: .

The Department of Environmental Managemont, tho Axmy Carpa
of Ragindcra, Goastal Zone Manngomont and tha Division of
Wutcrways,

The Conscrvation Commission and/or the City' of New Bedford shall nat ba
reeponsibla or liable for the construction. the opuration, or the maintenance of

Any 15l oml/or construction mataxials shall ba placed in upland areas,

All mtregation and resource protoclion davices and mersuras, e.g- hay bales, silta~
Hon fonco. etc., are to bo instatled prioc to iritiation of anv work under this Order
of Corditions. Tho Consexrvation Agent shall be notifivd when la place for inspoc-
ton and verification. No work to be uadertaken undsr the Order of Gonditions

unttl wristen approval in recelved fror the Conservation Commission oz {15 Agont,

In accordance with Coadition aumber thicteen (13}, no sciivity shall take place
until the applicent has furnished wrjiten documentation that the plans on file with
the Consarvation Commission are consistent with permoits and epprovals of other
Towa Boards. ’

Tha pruperty owner shall submit a maiotenance and monitering plan for the storm
Water quantity and quality rmunagement fot review and approval by the Consarvation
Commission. The property ownar will also bo tosponsibla for submitting monitoring
and muintenanca reports to the Commiusion upon writlen raquest.

Prior to any construction, an on-gite inspaction is to be hetd batween the proposed
CONtractor, tha sngineer, owners representatives and the Conservativn Commisston
to go over the soquuncs of construction and sil other rextrictione and requiraments
as noted on the Ordsr of Conditione. A written construction gchedule to be received
8L that time.

All erasion control barsjers shall be constyucred of snow_.fencms.' silt fance and
#takad huy bules end clearly depicted on tho pluns.

Any changus in proposad drainage péuerm will mqﬁm written approval by the

- Congeyvation Commisgton.

Any replication mei 10 be proparad énor 10 the deéstruction of the resource araa
Yeing repiicatad. . -

All detention ant/or Tetantion areas are to be complatad and vagetated bofora
inatallation of mny impervious material or structure discharging surface water rinoff,

Wetland flagging to zomain in place until the project has been completad and
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44. Noticu of Intant, Drer of Conditions and plan shall be ratainad on the site duﬂng
consturcuon and made availabls to all commcton.

45. All conditions are on going and do not e:pm untll tha bmnnce of a Certificats
of Compliance.

ADDITIONAL ORDERS: -

CONDITIONS NB LARGE momc'rs:

48. The design enginear wm cartify, in writing, that this groject has bean compliata
ln accordance with the abave Ordor of Conqmom bafore the certificata of Com~
pltance will ba {ssusd.

47. The propecty ownar shsll submit a maintenence and monitoring plan for the
storm water mangement for raview and approval by the Contervation Commission.

The property vwner will alsp bo rasponsible for submitiing monltoring and maints- .

* nance :eportl te tha Commission upon written request,

42. Al vrosion control barrlers shall be constructed of suow fencing, sm fence ard
ttaked hay bales and cloarly depicted on tha plans.

" 49. lnlet protection to be provided {e.g. hay bales, concrate block-geotextile fabric-
stone]} for tha drainage systoin untn all work has been comypletied and vegotation
has been established.

PLANS 70 BE REFERENCED

B



: <o . Plata ' .
TR a1 . BK3131P60123
Title Datad siqoed and stamped by3 on rile withs

; 2

spacial conditions (Use additional paper if necesssry}
»
i.f.
. _ (uavo.ipa'u Rlank) _

. '.r""‘.'!‘..“"Q.ld.;-lll.lill.’..'..'I...il’-‘..l‘...l..ll..'.l...l".l.lll..l
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< ~zseued By

signaturwe(s) A
gxg'." .
.. A
K panrard —BY

shis order must be signed by a majority of the caonrervation comx--l.oa;

o this 15\—'3*\" day of f\\m 19 Q'E , bafore me
personslly appaarsd s Dptw -, ., to ma known to be the
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. person derccibed in .end who axacuted the foregoing inmxxument and acknowledged
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that he/eho axecuted the sape ax his/her frae act and deed.

O ST TR 2, A%

" . .Notary Pebl . ~ Yy {asion expicss " * 3 l .
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. : . 170 ba provided by bEX)
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R‘éf ;4)\"” ' : : : et ealth Electric Co.’
. @ :

ol Masmachusotte

G.h. ¢. 131, %40

- Prom: _ Mew Bedford Conservation Commi ssiqp Xeauing Authority 3_-

To: Ccmmuealr_n Electric Co, . 242 Cranherrz Highway, Wareham, MA !22571
Im

nddrasa

The Ovder of Conditicms(or Extensicn sermit) issued on Ayapst 19, 1586 tdate)
co__ Com/Etectric Ca, -

{name) for work ac_Cannon St. Station, New XNew Bedford

{address} 18 hexeby extanded €or a period of years {a) txom ,
the d.u:e it expires.

This !xcums.on Poxwit will expire on August 18, 1997 {dxta}

This focument shall be recorded inm nccerdance with Genexal Coaditinn "ot th-
.-Oxder of Coaditiona.
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we: PEPFOn deaccibad in ang who execu!:ed.' che
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Imgued .by i Now Bedford Conservetion Commission

Signeture (s} }\LW"M"}/

¥ben iasued by tha Coaservation Lomuiagion this extension nmt lnu: be
szgm:d by a oajority of ita mecbers.

. On thic_1Jth day o, June a9 36

pergonally appeared_ Lhe sbove membors

belors me

comknovnuhethe

foregoing instruomane and acknovledgod
ane a5 his/her free act and daed.

Ey g,

Sept. 21, 2001
My romticaion expiras
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. 11720797 09:00 DOC. 26 )
5 Bristol Co. S.D. :
£ 310 CMR 10.99 ' %
i R Forn 7 DEP File No. _SE 42-/90 {
A : Applicant _ Componwealth Rlsctric
. Commomvealth of “
) Massochuselfs ¢
> 3 ¢
"\7_&'5" ' \\"“ EXTENSION PERMIT E
3 2\ § .MASSACHUSETTS WETLANDS PROTECTION ACI'
o G.L. e 131, ucdou 40
The Order of Coodlﬁuns (1; gzggmon Permit) issued on __Aupusy 12,J997 {dxte)
p el
to _Commonvealth _ _ (Nsme) for work st __Cannon Streer Station  (address)
is hereby extended for a period of year (g) from the dste it expires.
this Extengion Permit will expire on Mach 1 2000 _(date)
1
This document shall be recorded in accordanco wikh General Condition 8 of the Order of
3 Conditions.
{
3
| (LeweSp-eohimk) ..........................................................
; v
‘ ]
{ 3
~ 11-
}
Effective 11/10/89 '
i 3
3 7-1
!
H
i




i tassod by __The New Bedford Conservation Commission
m(l)_ﬁuund‘ V/A/é‘a‘m_ ’
e 5 Comiion o i e o s b Gty it
of its mombers.

1997, before me personally

Ounthis___72¢h _ dayof _Axgust
sppeared __All Abave Mapthers ,to meo

inowa to be the person described in and who sxecuted the foregoing matrument and
scknowledged that he'she exocuted the same a5 his/her free act and doed.
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Photographic Log

Tighe&Bond

Client: Eversource Energy

Job Number: E-5034-173

Site: Bulkhead Repairs Project—180 MacArthur Drive, New Bedford, Massachusetts

Photograph No.: 1

Date: 4/5/2022

Direction Taken: North

Description: Representative view of current conditions at the project area.

Photograph No.: 2

Date: 4/5/2022

Direction Taken: Northwest

Description: View of bulkhead conditions at the project area.

Request for Certificate of Compliance MassDEP File # SE 083-2163
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PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER’'S STATEMENT

The following statement has been prepared in accordance with 310 CMR
10.05(9)(d) for MassDEP File Number 49-190 issued by the City of New Bedford
Conservation Commission to Commonwealth Electric Company (d/b/a Eversource
Energy) on August 19, 1993,

I, David P. Horowitz, a Registered Professional Engineer in the Commonwealth of
Massachusetts ([Environmental] P.E. # 46271) hereby certify that the Bulkhead Repairs
Project was conducted in substantial compliance with the approved plans of record with no
significant or major deviations from the plans approved in the August 19, 1993 Order of

Conditions.

Name: /(/L/ /é)/{" o Date: . P22
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310—CMR-10.29

DEP Fike No. | - Hegy . ¢ _]
(To be provided by DEP)
Form 3 ) City/Town New Bedford °
Applicant Commonwealth Electric Co.
Commonwealth Department of
of Massachusetts Defense .
United States_
Notice of Intent of America
Under the
Massachusetts Wetlands Protection Act, G.L. c. 131, 8§40
and

Application for a Department of the Army Permit

pPart I: General Information

1. rocation: Street Address Off MacArthur Drive, New Bedford

Lot Number 181
Eulk ead
epair

2. Project: Type pescription Install new sheet steel in front of

deteriorated sectors of existing bulkhead in order to protect integrity

of 0il tank, oil lines and power plant foundations.

3. Registry: countyBristol current Book 597 & Page 131
Certificate (if Registered Land) s
4. Applicant_Commonwealth Electric Company Tel. 291-0950
* address 2421 Cranberry Highway, Wareham Ma 02571 '
5. Property Owner Same Tel.
Address
6. Répresentative W. Stephen Collings Tel. 291-0950

Address_Commonwealth Electric Co., 2421 Cranberry HWY, Wareham. MA 02571

7. a. BEave the Conservation Commission and the Department’s Regional office each
been sent, by certified mail or hand deliver, 2 copies of completed Notice :of.
Intent, with supporting plans and documents? - L ey T

- P

ves &I no [ R ; r . . s _— - :IE

-~

"b. Bas the fee been submitted? Yes [X No O
c. Total Filing Fee Submitted__ $250.00

d. city/Town Share of Filing Fee $137.50 State Share of Filing Fee$112‘50
(sent to City/Town) (% of fee in excess of $25, sent to DEP)

.e. Is a brief statement attached indicating how the applicant calculated the

fee? @ ves O No - ' -

Effective 11/20/92



§.—Have-all obtainable permitz, variances and apprcvals fequired by local by-law
been cbtained? —_— - .

Yes B vo [
(ir v obtained Applied rfor: Not Applied For:

No other local permits necessary

9. Is any portién of the site subject to a Wetlands Efstrictéin order pursuant

/ to G.L. ¢. 131, §40A or G.L. c. 130, §1052 Yes No
10. List all plans,and supporting documents submitted with this Notice of
Intent. :
Identifying
Number/Letter Title, Date
- Attachment 1 Local Manp
Attachments 2-1 - 2-7 Sheet 1-7 Engineering Plans
Attachment 3 Designated Port Area Map
Attachment 4 Certificate of Secretary
(:: o Attachment 5 MCZM Method Approval
Attachment 6 Authorization to act as agent

11. Check those resource areas within which work is proposed:
(a) O Buffer zone

(b) Inland: _ -
O sank* Land Subject to Flooding
O Bordering Vegetated Wetland* .0 Bordering ' ’
0 1and under Water Body & Waterway¥ O 1solated i

(c) Coastal: e

EX rand under the Ocean* . xf1] pesignated Port Area*
O coastal Beach* ' - coastal pune
- [ parrier Beach~* E].éoastal Bank
~ -3 -0 Rocky Intertidal shore* O salt Marsh* =’ _ .
O 1and under salt Pond* O rand containing shellfish*l J
O rish Run* -

*Likely to involve U.S. Army Corps of Engineers concurrent jurisdiction.
See General Instructions for Completing Notice of Intent.



.
&
.

15 the projart within aglimated habitat which ds8-indicated-on the-most
recent Estimated Habitat Map of State-Listed Rare Wetlands Wildlife (if any)
published by the Natural Heritage and Endangered Species Program?

YES [ 1] No [X¥, pate printed on the Estimated Habitat Map
NO MAP AVAILABLE [ ] (if any)_1993 Book, Map Dated 1990

1f yes, have you sent a copy of the Notice of Intent to the Natural Heritage
and Endangered Species Program via the U.S. Postal Service by certified or
priority mail (or otherwise sent it in a manner that guarantees delivery
within two days) no later than the date of the filing of this Notice of
Intent with the conservation commission and the DEP regional office?

YEs [ ] NO [ 1]

If yes please attach evidence of timely mailing or other delivery to the
Natural Beritage and Endangered'Spa;ies Program.

Part IXI: Site Description

Tndicate which of the following information has been provided (on a plan,: in
parrative description or .calculations) to clearly, completely and accurately
describe existing site conditions.

Identifying
Number/Letter
(cf plan, marrative
cz calculations)
Naturzl Features

Soils

vVegetation : ) * -
1 Topography
1,2-6,2-7 open water :bodies(including ponds and lakes): s
1,2-6,2-7 Flowing:water bodies(including streams and rivers) . ..

Public and:private surface water and ground.waterasupphies
on or within 100 feet of site B

Maximum annual ground water elevations with dates:and
location of test ' '
1,2-6,2-7 Boundaries of resource areas checked under Part l;«item 11
above ' o ;
Other

] Man-made Features: . Lo T
1,2,3 structures (such as buildings, piers, towers:and ;
__headwalls) : . E em

" prainage and flood control facilities at the: site and

- immediately off the site, including culverts and open

£t : channels: (with inverts), dams and dikes s S 4 .
subsurface. sewage disposal systems Cn
Underground utilities f';;

3-3



* tedl s

15253 Roadways and parking areas

Pruparty bouncariey, saseuents and richts-of-way

Other

part III: Work Description

Indicate which of the following information has been provided (on a plan, in
narrative description or calculations) to clearly, completely and accurately
describe work proposed within each of the resource areas checked in Part I,
item 11 above.

Identifying
Number/Letter
(of plan, narrative o
or calculations)
Planview and Cross section of:
1,2 (1-7) Structures(such as buildings, piers, towers and headwalls)

Drainaée and flood control. facilities, including culverts

and open channels(with inverts), dams and dikes

subsurface sewage disposal systems & undergrcﬁnd.utilities

2 (1-5) Filling, dredging .and excavating, indicating volime -and

composition of material

Compensatory storage areas, where required in accaordance

with Part III, Section 10.57(4) of the regulations.

Wildlife habitat restoration or replicaticn areas

Other

Point Source Discharge o
Description of characteristics of discharge from point

source (both closed and open channel), when point of
discharge falls within resource area checked under Part I,
item 11 above, as supported by standard engineering
calculations, data and plans, including but not limited to
the following:

1. = Delineation of the drainage area contributing to the point of discharge;

2. Pre-and post-development pesk run-off from the draihage area, at the point of discharge, for at least
the 10-year and 100-year frequency storm; :

3. Pre- and post-development rate of {nfiltration contributing to the resource area checked under Part 1,

ftem 11 above;

4. Estimated water quality characteristics of pre- and post-development run-off at the point of
discharge.



Part 1V: N_itl'sating seasures

1 Clea iv, nupletely snd accurately descrihe, with reference to supporting plans and calculations where

necessarys

(a) All measures and designs proposed to meet the performance standards set forth under each
resource area specified in Part 11 or Part 111 of the regulations; or

¢(b) Why the presumptions set forth under each resource ares specified in Part 11 or Part 111 of the!
regulations do not apply.

Ik coastal Resource Area Type: Identify%ng number or ,
0 zInland letter of support
Land Under the Ocean documents
Bulkhead area provides protection to land from 1, 2 (1-7)

erosion damage during storms and floods. Present
bulkhead sections are being undermined and backfil]
is washing from in back causing potential damage
0il lines and oil tank and power' plant foundations
Installation of new bulkhead sections will stabilite
the area and provide protection from storm damage
and flooding by increasing capability to dissapate
storm wave energy. Other sections were repaired i$
1985 and 1987. b

[

[}

@x coastal Resource Area Type: .- Identifying number or
0 1Inland : - - letter of support
documents, -

Designated Port Area

This project is a repair of deteriorated sections of |. 3
a bulkhead, Since thée new face will be of the samé % :
general configuration as the existing there should - L
be no changes in this harbor ciréula;ion patterns.




s AL

01 coastal Resource Area Type: ~dentifying number or
00 Inland letter of support
documents

Z Clearty, completely and accurately describe, with reference to supporting plans end calculations where

necessary:

and designs to regulate work within the Buffer Zone so-as to ensure thatsaid work

(a) sall measures
Section 10.02(¢1)(a) of ‘these regulations; or

does not slter en area specified in Part-l,

all measures and designs proposed to meet

(b) if work in the Buffer Zore will alter such sn area,
specified in Part II or

tke performance standards established for- the adjacent resource area,
part 111 of these regulaticns.

Identifying number or
letter of support
documents

Coastal Resource Area Type Bordered
Inland By 100-Feet Discretionary 2one:

oa




A AW e g

part Vv: Additional .nformation for a Department of . + Army Permit

1. COE Application No.
(to be provided by COE)

2. Acushnet River

(Name of waterway)

3. Names and addresses of property owners adjoining your property:

New Bedford Redevelopment Authority F&L Realty Trust
1204 Purchase Street 15 Main Street
New Bedford, MA Mattapoisett, MA 02739

4. Document other project alternatives (i.e., other locations and/or
construction methods, particularly those that would eliminate the
discharge of dredged or £i11 material into waters or wetlands).

5. 8k" x 11" drawings in planview and cross-section, showing the resource
area and the proposed activity within the resource area. Drawings must be
to scale and should be clear enough for photocopying.

" .certification is required from the pivision of Water. Pollution control before ;

the Federal permit-can be issued. Certification may be obtained by contacting:
the Division .ef Water Pollution com—=nl, l1 Winter-street, Bostcn,
Massachusetts -02108. :

where the-activity will. take place within .the area under the Massachusetts
approved Coastal Zone Management Program, the applicant certifies that his
proposed activity complies with and will be: conducted in a manner that is
consistent with the approved program.

Information provided will be used in evaluating the application for a permit
and is made a matter of public record througﬁ issuance of a public notice.
Disclosure of this :dinformation is voluntary; however, if necessary information
is not provided, .the application cannot be processed nor can a permit be g
issued. ’ :

I hereby certify under the pains and penalties of perjury that the foregoing
Notice of Intent and accompanying plans, documents and supporting data are

- ¢rue and complete, to the best of my knowledge.:

signature of Applicant . Date

Senior Environmental Administrator

signature of Applicant’s Representative : Date . .
FORM - “wException to ENG Form 4345 approved by HOUSACE, 6 May 1982"
MED 100 (TEST) ,
1 MAY 82 uThis document contains & joint Department of the Army and State of

Massachusetts application for a permit to obtain permission to perform
activities in United States waters. The office of Marmagement and
Budget(OMB) has approved those questions required by the US Army Corps of
- Engineers. OMB Number 0702-0036 and expiration date of 30 September 1983
applies". This statement will be set in 6 point type. -

3-7
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PROPOSED
15"x 33.9" [ CAP

ELEV. + 7.0

ATTACHMENT 2-1

/EXISTING TOP WALE

PROPOSED
PZ 27 STEEL SHEETING

35'~0" LONG———

M.H.W. ELEV. + 3.9’

M.LW. ELEV. 0.0"

EXISTING BOTTOM

s e e T R e e -

00." 1. \o

SRR
S EXISTING
e _— f

’ TIE BACK

B P 3
.2, :
0 /

’ F’roposed ’

" FILL
" AREA

ELEV. —28.0¢

PURPOSE: Repair existing
deteriorated sections
of bulkhead

SECTION B4—Bg4

EXISTING PILE
SPACER

NEW TIE BACK TO
/ EXISTING ANCHOR
/-na-:-::: E % B __ &N —§F |

S

(A

\_PROPOSED
TWO 12°x 25" [

y

e\EXISTING WOOD SHEETING

BULKHEAD

HENRY F,
PANKOWSKI
No. 26638

-
\BO'ITOM OF TIMBER

SHEATHING

O@L%a 1793

PROPOSED BULKHEAD REPAIR

IN: ACUSHNET RIVER
AT: CANNON STREET STATION

DATUM: MLW 0.0’

MHW = 3.9’

0
[ — 1 1

COUNTY OF: BRISTOL STATE: MA
APPLICATION BY: COMMONWEALTH

-]
] §

SCALE — FEET

ELECTRIC coO.
JUNE 25, 1993

SHEET 7 OF 7




PROPOSED

15"x 33.9" [ CAP
ELEV. +6.0' SEC. 8¢ —By \

ATTACHMENT 2-2

EXISTING FENDER PILE
AND TOP WALE

ELEV. +7.0' SEC. By—Bj .

PROPOSED PZ 27 STEEL
SHEETING LENGTH VARIES

MIN. IMBED. 13'———_|

MHW. ELEV. + 3.9’

M.LW. ELEV. 0.0

EXISTING BOTTOM
ELEV. VARIES
~12.0 SEC. By -8B
~18.0 SEC. B3-B3

—— e g S S S S

30"
EXISTING PILE
4 SPACER
SR EXISTING GRANITE
o o \E BULKHEAD
5941 1o
§ NEW TIE BACK
: D AND CONC.
- ANCHOR
SO s o ey O 4P
2 \ '
o I\
0.

— PROPOSED
WO 12"x 25" [

S P = —

HENRY F.
pANKOWSKI

TIP ELEV. VARIES

-

SECTIONS B1 —Bj

PROPOSED BULKHEAD REPAIR

PURPOSE: Repair existing
deteriorated sections
of bulkhead

DATUM: MLW = 0.0’
MHW = 3.9’

& B3z —B3

IN: ACUSHNET RIVER
AT: CANNON STREET STATION
COUNTY OF: BRISTOL STATE: MA

o]
L

APPLICATION BY: COMMONWEALTH

I & 4 a5 3 ELECTRIC CO.

JUNE 25, 1993

AR FER SHEET 6 OF 7




ATTACHMENT 2-3

10'—0" SEC B-B
PROPOSED 3'—0" Bz-B2, Bs—Bs
15"x 33.9" [ CAP

ELEV. + 6.0

PROPOSED PZ 27 STEEL o o%e '_e-‘.D EXISTING GRANITE

: : BULKHEAD

' NEW TIE BACK
— AND CONC.

SHEETING LENGTH VARIES 0
MIN. IMBED. 13'*\ :

O._

'.'Q,Q

1] i

M.H.W. ELEV. + 3.9 Pr

M.LW. ELEV. 0.0"

EXISTING BOTTOM
| EXS PROPOSED

—7.0 SEC. B-B TWO 12"x 25" [
-12.0 SEC. By—B2

—5.0 SEC. Bs—Bsg

HENRY F,
PANKGWSKI

TIP ELEV. VARIES

PURPOSE: Repalr existing SECTIONS PROPOSED BULKHEAD REPAIR
eteriorated sections B_B B _B _
of bulkhead el R
DATUM: MLW = 0.0’ & B5-—B5

COUNTY OF: BRISTOL  STATE: MA
MHW = 3.9’ APPLICATION BY: COMMONWEALTH
0o 1, ., 5 ELECTRIC CO.

JUNE 25, 1993
SCALE - FEET SHEET 5 OF 7




DATUM:

ELEV. + 7.0¢

PROPOSED
15"x 33.9" [ CAP

ATTACHMENT 2-4

AN

PROPOSED
PZ 27 STEEL SHEETING

35'-0" LONG—\\

M.HW. ELEV. + 3.9’

M.LW. ELEV. 0.0"

EXISTING BOTTOM
ELEV. VARIES —-11.0 TO —~15.0

o o oma = TR o mm G > n o o A e g o

HENRY F,
PANKOWSKI

ELEV, ~28.0'

EXISTING FENDER PILE
AND TOP WALE

S'—0"+
0y 0, rﬂq N >
SRR . %W
po:?.'{;a:a o= Se=<UUT /:{/—EXISTING
007w | kel S=e TIE BACK
o
o EXISTING PILE
. | SPACER
o
0.

PURPOSE: Repair existing
deteriorated sections

of bulkhead

MLW 0.0’
MHW 3.9

SECTION A-A

I NEW TIE BACK TO
/ EXISTING ANCHOR
=;====I=.l=ll=l' == s E= =3 B

rd FILL

>—Proposed

LN

AREA

v
\—PROPOSED
WO 12°x 25" [

,\EXISTING WOOD SHEETING

BULKHEAD

\BOTTOM OF TIMBER

SHEATHING

NOTE:
EXTREME HIGH WATER IS
EL. 12.5 M.S.L. AS DOCUMENTED
BY THE ARMY CORP. OF ENGINEERS

PROPOSED BULKHEAD REPAIR

IN: ACUSHNET RIVER

AT: CANNON STREET STATION
COUNTY OF: BRISTOL STATE: MA
APPLICATION BY: COMMONWEALTH

ELECTRIC CO.
JUNE 25, 1993

SHEET 4 OF 7




ATTACHMENT 2-5

EXISTING STEEL
BULKHEAD
REPAIRED UNDER
DEQE UC. NO. 1783

— <

\—TIE NEW SHEETING \\

TO EXISTING

NEW STEEL BULKHEAD, SHOWN WITH
CHANNEL CAP REMOVED

EXISTING WOOD ~
SHEETING BULKHEAD -
—~

EXISTING GRANITE
BULKHEAD

NEW TIEBACK TO
NEW CONC.
DEADMAN APPROX.
9'-0" 0.C.

(TYPICAL AT EXISTING
GRANITE BULKHEAD)

PROPOSED TIE INTO 'S/ HENRY F.
EXISTING TIERED 'S[ PANKOWSKI
ANCHORS APPROX. :

9'-0" 0.C.
(TYPICAL AT
EXISTING WOOD
BULKHEAD)

PURPOSE: Repair existing PROPOSED BULKHEAD REPAIR

deteriorated ti
o? iﬁ?krr?egd sections PARTIAL PLAN IN: ACUSHNET RIVER

AT: CANNON STREET STATION
DATUM: MWW = 0.0’ N.T.S. COUNTY OF: BRISTOL STATE: MA
MHW = 3.9’ APPLICATION BY: COMMONWEALTH
ELECTRIC CO.
JUNE 25, 1993

SHEET 3 OF 7




-~ -
I =
>
- € ——
- AN
py <
-~ -

=% 1=
E——— e

: A_
- e
z Tz
b= .
) =

|
lhead
al !an.. i

lein Sl

= 3
.'I -
- ]
Ty -
: i . + =l
Kk : i
: E - ,
5% ol " 2 = 1
e LEP A T o
el - ;
P A W3
= - et T !
A - “k/’
! I - R B - =

PURPOQOSE: Repair existing
deteriorated sections
of Bulkhead
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PROPOSED BULKHEAD REPAIR

IN: THE ACUSHNET RIVER

AT: CANNON STREET STATION

COUNTY OF: BRISTOL STATE: MA
APPLICATION BY: COMMONWEALTHA
ELECTRIC COMPANY
JUNE 25,1993

SHEET 2 OF 7
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PURPOSE:

DATUM:

ATTACHMENT 2-7

\LF & L REALTY TRUST

15 MAIN ST.
MATTAPOISETT MA. 02739

POWER PLANT

FILL REQUIREMENT
IS ESTIMATED TO BE
2650 yds3

REPAIRED UNDER
DEQE UC. NO. 1783

REPAIRED UNDER
DEQE UC. NO. 1230

LEGEND

Sections Propose
== for repairs

LEONARDS' WHARF NEW BEDFORD REDEVELOPMENT AUTHORITY
1204 PURCHASE STREET

NEW BEDFORD, MA.

Repair existing

deteriorated sections PLAN VI__EW

of bulkhead

MLW = 0.0 0 200 400
MHW = 3.9’ [ e e ey T —
SCALE ~ FEET

PROPOSED BULKHEAD REPAIR

IN: ACUSHNET RIVER

AT: CANNON STREET STATION

COUNTY OF: BRISTOL STATE: MA

APPLICATION BY: COMMONWEALTH
ELECTRIC CO.
JUNE 25, 1993
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ATTACHMENT 3

Desic;i'ha"féd Port Areé.:
'NEW BEDFORD-FAIRHAVEN

CESIGNATED FORT AREA CONSISTS OF:

Selected area within those waters
subject to Waterways license jurisdiction
(seawzrgd of mean high water mark),

Priority area for state and tederal lundingg =
(lanaward of mean high water mark) T
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ATTACHMENT 4
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100 Cambridge St PBoston, 02902
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A
WILLIAM F. WELD

GOVERNOR _
(617) 727-9800

ARGEO PAUL CELLUCCI April 23, 1992
LIEUTENANT GOVERNOR

SUSAN F. TIERNEY
SECRETARY

CERTIFICATE OF THE SECRETARY OF ENVIRONMENTAL AFFAIRS
ON THE
ENVIRONMENTAL NOTIFICATION FORM

PROJECT NAME

PROJECT LOCATION

EOEA NUMBER

PROJECT PROPONENT

DATE NOTICED IN MONITOR

Bulkhead Repair

New Bedford

8983

Commonwealth Electric
March 24, 1992

8 4% ae W¥e wmw

Pursuant to the Massachusetts Environmental Policy Act
(G. L., c. 30, s. 61-62H) and Section 11.06 of the MEPA .
regulations (301 CMR 11.00), I hereby determine that the above
project does not require the preparation of an Environmental

Impact Report.

The project involves the repair of sections of a
deteriorating wood and stone bulkhead. The repaired sections
will involve sheet steel and be driven into the substrate as
close as possible to the front of the existing bulkhead. The
proponent should consult with DEP and MCZM regarding the
mitigation measures to be used during construction.

! &'(_} I—TL CCL\J (Y\T‘——

April 23, 1992 — e
Date Susan F. Tierney, Secretary

SFT/JMD/jd
Comments:
MCZM

P:BULKH .



ATTACHMENT 5
The-bommonwealth of Alesserehecsells
éaxemﬁ'w @/m a// éizm'mnmen/ax/ .,(y//?u'm
100 Cambridpe Seet
Loston, Massachusells 02202

COASTAL ZONE
MANAGEMENT

February 18, 1993

Mr. Stephen Collings
Commonwealth Electric Company
2421 Cranberry Highway
Wareham, MA 02571

Re: Bulkhead repair at Commonwealth Electric Company, Off MacArthur
Drive in the Acushnet River, New Bedford.

Dear Mr Collings:

Thank you for submitting the results of the analysis of
sediments in three locations in the Acushnet River adjacent to your
facility. MCZM is sensitive to the acute contamination problems in
the River. Our review of the projects occurring in the River all
include review of data on sediments and MCZM appreciates your
cooperation in investigating the waterfront area as a part of your
project.

The polychlorinated biphenals (PCB) concentrations analyzed in
sediments in the vicinity of your project are less than that which
would require mitigation measures beyond what was originally
proposed; i.e., the use of a vibratory hammer to install the sheet
steel bulkhead.

MCZM has investigated the effects of using a vibratory hammer
for installing bulkheading and concludes that this will be an
appropriate method to minimize the sediment disruption at this

site.

In the future, if any dredging of this area is proposed, we expect
to review the project.

Thank you again, and good luck with your project.

it, Director
assachusetts Coastal Zone Management



Commonwealth Electric Company
1l = 2421 Cranberry Highway
GGK‘. i Electrlc Wareham, Massachusetts 02571
Rk Telephone (508) 291-0950

ATTACHMENT 6

July 19, 1993

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION
Wetlands Section

20 Riverside Drive

Lakeville, MA 02347

Dear Sir:

This authorizes W. Stephen Collings to act as our agent in all matters
relating to the bulkhead repair project proposed for our property located
adjacent to Leonard’s Wharf, off MacArthur Drive, in New Bedford,
Massachusetts

Sincerely,

f :
é-’}vz,cll) //f}éwq'

James 1{ eane
Vice President
Power Supply/Transmissior.

JJK/jec
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FEE CALCULATION STATEMENT

This project is a utility construction project consisting of installation of a new sheet
steel bulkhead in front of an existing deteriorated bulkhead in the coastal zone,
therefore qualifying for a 2D (Coastal Activities pursuant to 310 CMR 10.24) filing fee
of $250.00. The town portion of the fee is $25.00 plus 50% of the balance or
$137.50. The state share of the fee is the remainder of the fee or $112.50.
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NOTICE_OF INTEHNT FEE TRANSMITTAL FORM

DEPARTMENT OF ENVIRCNMENTAL PROTECTION
DIVISION OF WETLANDS AND WATERWAYS

NOTICE OF INTENT (NOI) APPLICANT:

Name Commonwealth Electric Co,

street 2421 Cranberry Hwy

city/Town Wareham

Ccity/Town

state MA zip code__ 02571

state

Phone Number 508-291-0950

PROPERTY OWNER:

Name Same

street Samg

zip code

PROJECT LOCATION: street/Lot Number 0ff MacArthur Blvd

city/Town New Bedford, MA

DEP FILE NUFBER (if available)

NOI TILING F==

Total NOI Filing Fee: $ $250

state share cf Filing Fee: $ 112.50

(1/2 of fee in exceass of $25.00)

city/Town share of

Filing Fee: $ 137.50

INSTRUCTIONS :

DISPUTED FEE

Total Diputed Fee: S

(as determined in Nntice of
Insufficiert Fee letter from
conservation commission)
state sShare of Fee: $

(1/2 of total disputed fee)

city/Town Share of Fee:$
(1/2 of total disputed fee)

1. send this Fee Transmittal form and a check or money order, payable to the
commonwealth of Massachusetts, to the DEP Lock Box at:

Dept. of Environmental Protection

Box 4062

Boston, MA 02211.

2. Attach a cop¥ of this form to the Notice of Intent submitted to the ;ocal

Cconservation commission. °

3. Attach a copy of this form and a copYy of the DEP check to each of the

Notice of Intent forms submitted to the DEP regional office.

11/20/92



FILING FEE CALCULATION WORKSHEET

plants, cvsdways/driveways NOT subject to 310 CMR
10.93(3e; SHALL NOT BC SUBJECT TO ADDITIONAL FEES

if said activities are reviewed under a SINGLE NO(
RY I $95 PCR ACTIVITY $ No.

. Constroaction of LACH ROADWAY/DRIVEWAY within the
A. Existing House/residential lot (addition, deck, ___ __ Butfer zune oc Cosstel Vloodzone NOT reviewablie
garage,pool, shed,or DRIVEWAY) under 310 CHR 10.53 (3e) and NOT essociated with a SFH
B. Site Preparation (removal of vegetation, exca-
vation grading where home construction isn't
proposed dnder this NOI)

— D. HAZARDOUS WASTE CLEANUP (except ea noted in
categary 4)

. TOTAL CATEGORY 3 ACTIVITIES
C. Control of nuisance vegetation by removal, herb-

fcides, etc. within a Resource Aresa PER LOT

pursuant to 310 CHMR 10.53(4) -~y

CATEGURY 4 $725 PER ACTIVITY
D. Reaource Area Improvement pursuant to 310 CMR A, EACH WETLAND FILLING/CROSSING LIMITED PROJECT
10.53 (a) other than If above : ACCESS ROADWAY/ORIVEWAY under 310 CHR 10.53 (3e) -
associated with COMMERCIAL, INDUSTRIAL, INSTITU-
£.. SUPTIU SYSTEMS or any part thereof/repairs, o TIONAL DEVELOPHMENT OR RESIDENTIAL SUBDIVISION
replacement, UPGRAOING CONSTRUCTION. (®see category 2g for SFN driveways®)

F. Monitoring Welis/weil s, = 8. floog Countrol Structures (construction, REPAIR,

and/or mudification)
TOTAL CATEGORY { ACTIVITIES

C. LANDFILLS-public & private

CATEGORY 2 $290 PLR ACITIVITY 0. SAND & CRAVEL OPERATIONS
A. EACH NEW single family house (SFH) INCLUOING £
gite preparation, retention/detention basins,
utifities, SEPTIC SYSTEM, roadway/driveway other
than those pursuant to 310 CMR 10.53(3e) F

if reviewed under a SINGLE NOIL

. NEW railroad lines or EXTENSIONS of EXISTING
lines

. Control of NUISANCU VEGETATION under 3YI10CHMR
10.53(4) other than on a SFH iot

Z: Parking lot/ ANY size R, C. BRIOGES (constructlon, reconstruction, expansion,

maintenance) ASSOCIATED with a SFH lot
weach Nourishment

H. Raising or lowering WATER LEVELS .
D. Coastal Activities pursuant to 310 CHMR {0.24 250
(7e-c) including Te-Electric Ceneration facifities, ALTERATION OF RESOURCE AREA & diversion of water

7b-Public Utiiities, 7c-Coastal Limited Projects asaociated with HAZARDOUS WASTE CLEANUP, non—
inciuding REPAIR/MAINTENANCE of EXISTING piers,

Sy e mosquito control projects, or for ANY OTHER PURPQOSE
buildings culverts, etc. NOT EXPRESSLY IDENTIFIED ELSEWHERE IN THIS FEE SCHEDULE

—

€. LIMITED PROJCCT ACTIVITIES pursuant to 310 C"ﬂ. — = J. DREDGING ACTIVITIES not associated with a NEW
10.53 (ea-d) ANO 310 CHR 10.53 (f-1) per footprint dock, pier or other structure described in category 5

F. NEW agriculturai/aquacuitural projecta —  TOTAL CATEGORY & ACTIVITIES

G. EACH WETLAND DRIVEWAY CROSSING associsted with

a SFH pursuent to 310 CHR 10.53(Je) CATEGORY 5 $2 PER LINEAR FOOT; TOTAL FEET NOT T0 BE LESS

. THAN $50 NOR MORE THAN $1000
H. ANY point source discharge .
C . A. Construction, reconstruction, REPAIR, or replece- .
1. ANY QTHER kCIIVI'V not described in categories . ment of DOCKS, PIERS, REVETMENTS, DIKES, or other
1,3, &5 engineering structurea on COASTAL or INLAND RESQURCE
AREAS {ncluding the placement of RIP-RAP or other
TOTAL CATEGORY 2 ACTIVITIES 250 material on coesatal or iniand resource areaa
CATECORY 3 $525 PER ACTIVITY TONEL [EATECORN D AETHYRIIES —
A. SITE PREPARATION for ANY development other than = IOFALIEIGING FEE EACEULATED $.250
for a SFH INCLUDING removal of vegetstion, PERSON_ CALCULATING FEE SCHEDULE (Print Neme)
excavation & grading when actual construction is W. Stephen Collings
NOT proposed under this NOI onwealth Electr Co
ADORESS EZQT tYad erry ﬁwy, fa¥8ham, MA 02571
(Z CONSTRUCTION Of EACH BUILDING within commerciai, o
.ndustrial, institutional, or apartment/condo/ P 508-291-0950
fownhouse type of development, ANY PART of which IEECRHONG [NOIOER

fs in a8 BUFFER ZONE or RESOURCE AREA. Asaociated

ATE
activities: site preparation retention/detentlion SIERATORE .
baaln construction,aeptic ayatems, parking lota,
utilitiea, point source discharges, sewsrage treatment




	PROJECT LOCATION: 180 MacArthur Drive, New Bedford, Massachusetts
	MAPS: 42
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